

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CrIM No. 1876/2025 in
CRMC No. 55/2016**

Mohammad Aslam

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, Advocate

vs

State of J&K & Anr.

....Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
(15.10.2025)

CrIM No. 1876/2025

The present application has been filed for recalling of Order dated 09.09.2025, by virtue of which CRMC No.55/2015 came to be dismissed for non-prosecution. The present application is within the prescribed period of limitation.

For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with the submissions made at the Bar, same is allowed and CRMC No. 55/2016 is ordered to be restored to its original number.

CrIM No. 1876/2025 is accordingly **disposed of**.

Issue notice to the respondents in CRMC No. 55/2016.

List on **19.11.2025** along with CRMC No. 109/2012.

(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE

Jammu
15.10.2025
Sapna